

NO. 42332-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES AND DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL,

Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL SCHATZ, ET AL,

Appellees.

AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

KARA A. LARSEN
WSBA No. 19247
Senior Counsel
ALICIA O. YOUNG
WSBA No. 35553
Assistant Attorney General

Labor and Personnel Division
P.O. Box 40145
Olympia, WA 98504-0145
(360) 664-4167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. Civil Rule 50, Entitled “Judgment as a matter of law in jury trials; alternative motion for new trial; conditional rulings,” Is Inapplicable In This Case, Which Was Tried To The Court, Not A Jury4

 B. The State’s Assignment Of Errors Comply With RAP 10.3 And Its Legal Arguments Are Properly Before This Court5

 C. Substantial Evidence Demonstrated That PSNs Are Not Similarly Situated To LPN4s And PSAs Are Not Similarly Situated To MHT3s.....7

 D. Even If Plaintiffs Are Similarly Situated To Other Employees, There Is A Rational Basis For Different Treatment Under The State’s Classification And Compensation System.....19

 E. Plaintiffs Should Not Be Allowed To Raise A New Claim On Appeal, But In Any Event, The Comparable Worth Statutes Do Not Create A Private Cause of Action22

 F. It Was Not Appropriate For The Trial Court To Subjectively Determine The Comparable Worth Of Positions.....28

 G. If Collateral Estoppel Or Judicial Estoppel Apply In This Case, They Operate To The State’s Favor29

 H. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Double Damages And Attorneys’ Fees Under RCW 49.52.070 Because They Cannot Establish A Willful Violation Of RCW 49.52.05030

III. CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> 114 Wn. App. 625, 60 P.3d 601 (2002).....	31
<i>American Fed'n of State, Cy. and Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME) v. State of Washington</i> 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Aripa v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> 91 Wn.2d 135, 139, 588 P.2d 185 (1978)	23
<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> 112 Wn. App. 919, 939, 51 P.3d 816 (2002).....	32
<i>Baumgartner v. Dep't of Corr.</i> 124 Wn. App. 738, 746, 100 P.3d 827 (2004), <i>review denied</i> 154 Wn.2d 1025 (2005).....	31
<i>Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> 975 F.2d 792, 801 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)	25
<i>Braam v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Serv.</i> 150 Wn.2d 689, 711, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)	23, 24, 27
<i>Cannon v. City of Moses Lake</i> 35 Wn. App. 120, 663 P.2d 865 (1983).....	30
<i>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	30
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001)	30

<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agric.</i> 553 U.S. 591, 598-99, 128 S. Ct. 2146, 170 L. Ed. 2d. 975 (2008).....	21
<i>Exacto Spring Corp. v. C.I.R.</i> 196 F.3d 833, 835 (7th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Fed. Commc 'ns Comm'n v. Beach Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307, 313-15, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d. 211 (1993).....	19
<i>Ferencak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 142 Wn. App. 713, 729, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008).....	22
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus.</i> 127 Wn. App. 13, 36, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	31
<i>Gilmartin v. Stevens Inv. Co.</i> 43 Wn.2d 289, 299, 261 P.2d 73 (1953)	6
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> 100 Wn. App. 609, 613-14, 1 P.3d 579, review denied, 142 Wn.2d 1010 (2000)	6
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> 113 Wn. App. 401, 54 P.3d 687 (2002).....	30
<i>In re J.R.</i> 156 Wn. App. 9, 20, 230 P.3d 1087 (2010).....	7
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010)	23
<i>Lillig v. Becton-Dickinson</i> 105 Wn.2d 653, 659, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986)	31
<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> 91 Wn.2d 591, 599, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979)	27
<i>Ranahan v. Gibbons</i> 23 Wash. 255, 261, 62 P. 773 (1900).....	6

<i>Ritchie v. U.S.</i> 451 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> 136 Wn.2d 152, 161, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	31
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> 134 Wn.2d 468, 475, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	25
<i>State v. Gassman</i> 160 Wn. App. 600, 611-12, 248 P.3d 155 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Handley</i> 115 Wn.2d 275, 289-90, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990)	7
<i>State v. Osman</i> 157 Wn.2d 474, 486, 139 P.3d 334 (2006)	19
<i>State v. Scherner</i> 153 Wn. App. 621, 225 P.3d 248 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> 96 Wn.2d 215, 220, 634 P.2d 868 (1981)	6
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> 138 Wn.2d 595, 602, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	23
<i>Stone v. Chelan County Sheriff's Dep't</i> 110 Wn.2d 206, 811-12, 756 P.2d 736 (1988)	7
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie</i> 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	20
<i>Viereck v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> 81 Wn. App. 579, 582-83, 915 P.2d 581, review denied 130 Wn.2d 1009, 928 P.2d 414 (1996)	6
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> 101 Wn.2d 536, 541-42, 682 P.2d 869 (1984)	27

<i>Whatcom Cy. v. Langlie</i> 40 Wn.2d 855, 861-62, 246 P.2d 836 (1952)	23
<i>Willis v. Simpson Inv. Co.</i> 79 Wn. App. 405, 410, 902 P.2d 1263 (1995).....	5
<i>Wilson v. U.S.</i> 645 F.2d 728, 730 (9th Cir. 1981)	4, 5
<i>WPEA v. State</i> 127 Wn. App. 254, 261-62, 110 P.3d 1154 (2005)	27
<i>Yates v. State Board for Cmty. Coll. Educ.</i> 54 Wn. App. 170, 176, 773 P.2d 89 (1989).....	32

Statutes

RCW 74.13..280	24
RCW 41.06.133	2, 26, 27
RCW 41.06.150(14).....	31
RCW 41.06.155	26, 27, 31
RCW 41.80	22
RCW 49.52	31
RCW 49.52.050	30, 32
RCW 49.52.070	30, 31, 32
RCW 74.13.250	24
RCW 74.14A.050(2)-(3).....	24

Rules

CR 41	4
-------------	---

CR 50	1, 4, 5
CR 59	5
RAP 1.2(a)	6, 7
RAP 10.3	5, 7
RAP 2.5	22

Treatises

14A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice, Civil Procedure</i> §24:3 at 67 (2d ed. 2009)	4, 5
---	------

Regulations

WAC 357	26
WAC 357-28-020	8

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. VII and VIII, § 4	27
